
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
GILEAD SCIENCES, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

TRENT ST. CLARE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR TECHNOLOGY NETWORK AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
JIM HAWLEY
General Counsel
TECHNOLOGY NETWORK
855 El Camino Real,
Suite 250
Palo Alto, CA 94301
(650) 473-1161

DAVID B. SALMONS*
DALE E. BARNES, JR.
JORDAN D. HERSHMAN
ADRIENNE L. TACLAS
ABIGAIL C. SLONECKER
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN, LLP
Three Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 393-2000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	3
I. UNMERITORIOUS SECURITIES LITIGATION IMPOSES SIGNIFICANT COSTS ON TECHNOLOGY COMPANIES AND SOCIETY.....	3
A. Technology Companies Are A Favored Target For Securities Class Action Strike Suits	3
B. Securities Class Action Litigation Imposes Significant Costs On Technology Companies Without Regard To The Merits.....	6
II. THE PSLRA'S PROTECTIONS AGAINST ABUSIVE SECURITIES LITIGATION SHOULD NOT BE DILUTED AT THE PLEADING STAGE.....	8
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S STANDARD IMPROPERLY ELIMINATES PLAINTIFFS' BURDEN TO PLEAD FACTS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THEIR THEORY OF LOSS CAUSATION.....	10
A. The Ninth Circuit's Standard Abrogates The Loss Causation Requirement At The Pleading Stage	11
B. The Ninth Circuit's Standard Conflicts With The Standards Of Other Circuits ...	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Ninth Circuit Should Have Required Plaintiffs To Allege The Facts To Support Their Theory Of Loss Causation.....	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ATSI Commc'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	10
<i>Catogas v. Cyberonics, Inc.</i> , 292 F. App'x 311 (5th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Gilead Sciences Sec. Litig.</i> , 536 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>In re Gilead Sciences Sec. Litig.</i> , Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) P93,891 (N.D. Cal. May 12, 2006) available at 2006 WL 1320466 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	11, 12
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13, 15
<i>Schaaf v. Residential Funding Corp.</i> , 517 F.3d 544 (8th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Teachers' Ret. Sys. Of La. v. Hunter</i> , 477 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 2007)	13, 14
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007).....	8
<i>Tricontinental Indus., Ltd. v. Pricewaterhouse-Coopers, LLP</i> , 475 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2007)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 (2008).....	9
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	10, 12, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....	12
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
141 CONG. REC. H2760 (daily ed. Mar. 7, 1995).....	2
5 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE, § 1216 (3d ed. 2004).....	15
Audit Integrity, <i>The Audit Integrity Multi- Factor Litigation Model: A Leading Indicator of Class Action Lawsuits</i> (Mar. 15, 2006).....	4, 5
Farooq Malik & Syed Aun Hassan, <i>Modeling Volatility in Sector Index Returns with GARCH Models Using an Iterated Algorithm</i> , 28 J. ECON. & FIN. 211 (Summer 2004).....	5
G. William Schwert, <i>Stock Volatility in the New Millennium: How Wacky is Nasdaq?</i> 49 J. OF MONETARY ECON. 3 (Jan. 2002).....	6
H.R. CONF. REP. No. 104-369 (1995).....	6, 7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jason Hall, <i>The Impact of Growth, Volatility and Competitive Advantage on Equity</i> (U. of Queensland Bus. Sch. Working Paper, Jan. 18, 2007) available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=957945	5
John Bohn & Stephen Choi, <i>Fraud in the New-Issues Market: Empirical Evidence on Securities Class Actions</i> , 144 U. PENN. L. REV. 903 (1995-96).....	7
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Reforming the Securities Class Action: An Essay on Deterrence and its Implementation</i> , 106 COLUM. L. REV. 1534 (Nov. 2006).....	6
John Montaña, <i>Strategies for Minimizing Litigation Risks, Costs</i> , INFO. MGMT. J. 10 (Jan. 1, 2008) available at 2008 WLNR 5994603	7
Joseph A. Grundfest, <i>Why Disimply</i> , 108 HARV. L. REV. 727 (1994-95).....	7, 8
Laura E. Simmons & Ellen M. Ryan, <i>Securities Class Action Settlements: 2007 Review and Analysis</i> , CORNERSTONE RESEARCH (2008).....	7
Marilyn F. Johnson, Karen K. Nelson & A.C. Pritchard, <i>Do the Merits Matter More? The Impact of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act</i> , 23 J.L. ECON. & ORG. 627 (2006).....	3, 4
Michael A. Perino, <i>Did the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act Work?</i> , 2003 U. ILL. L. REV. 913 (2003).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ophir Gottlieb, <i>Audit Integrity News: Services Industry Litigation Risk</i> (Sept. 18, 2006)	4
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS, 2006 SECURITIES LITIGATION STUDY (Grace Lamont & Patricia Etzold eds., 2007) <i>available at</i> http://10b5.pwc.com	2, 4
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS, 2007 SECURITIES LITIGATION STUDY (Grace Lamont & Patricia Etzold eds., 2008) <i>available at</i> http://10b5.pwc.com	4
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (1995).....	2
Stephanie Plancich and Svetlana Starykh, 2008 <i>Trends in Securities Class Actions</i> , NERA ECON. CONSULTING (Dec. 2008).....	4
Todd Foster, Ronald I. Miller & Stephanie Plancich, <i>Recent Trends in Shareholder Class Action Litigation: Filings Plummet, Settlements Soar</i> , NERA ECON. CONSULTING (Jan. 2007) <i>available at</i> http://www.nera.com/PracticeArea.asp?PA_ID=44&more=Publications	4
